UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 22, 2005

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) <u>1-11692</u>

Ethan Allen Drive Danbury, CT (Address of principal executive offices)

(Commission File Number)

06-1275288 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

06811 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code:

(203) 743-8000

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN REPORT

Item 8.01 Other Events

On September 22, 2005, Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. ("Ethan Allen" or the "Company") issued a press release announcing the pricing of a private offering of ten-year senior notes due 2015. The senior notes have been offered by Ethan Allen Global, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ethan Allen, and have an annual coupon rate of 5.375%. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the offering to expand its retail network, invest in its manufacturing and logistics operations, and for other general corporate purposes. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and hereby incorporated by reference.

Item 9.01 **Financial Statements and Exhibits**

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Description Press release dated September 22, 2005 99.1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 22, 2005

ETHAN ALLEN INTERIORS INC.

By:

/s/ M. Farooq Kathwari M. Farooq Kathwari Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

ExhibitDescription99.1Press release dated September 22, 2005

Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. Investor/Media Contact:

Peg Lupton (203) 743-8234

Ethan Allen Announces Pricing of \$200 Million Senior Notes Offering

Danbury, CT (September 22, 2005) – Ethan Allen Interiors Inc. (NYSE:ETH) ("Ethan Allen" or the "Company") today announced the pricing of a private offering of ten-year senior notes due 2015. The senior notes have been offered by Ethan Allen Global, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ethan Allen, and have an annual coupon rate of 5.375%. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from this offering to expand its retail network, invest in its manufacturing and logistics operations, and for other general corporate purposes. The closing of this offering is expected to take place early next week.

The senior notes have not been, and will not be, registered under the Securities Act of 1933 (the "Securities Act"), as amended, and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent such registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act.

This press release shall not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall there be any sale of, the senior notes in any state in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state.

This press release contains forward-looking statements as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements are subject to various assumptions, risks and uncertainties, and accordingly, actual results may differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements. Various risks and uncertainties include but are not limited to: the effects of terrorist attacks or conflicts or wars involving the United States or its allies or trading partners; the effects of labor strikes; weather conditions that may affect sales; volatility in fuel, utility, transportation and security costs; changes in global or regional political or economic conditions, including changes in governmental and central bank policies; changes in business conditions in the furniture industry, including changes in consumer spending patterns and demand for home furnishings; effects of our brand awareness and marketing programs, including changes in demand for our products and acceptance of our new products; our ability to locate new store sites or negotiate favorable lease terms for additional stores or for expansion of existing stores; competitive factors, including changes in consumer spending our marketing efforts of others; pricing pressures; fluctuations in interest rates and the cost, availability and quality of raw materials; those matters discussed in our SEC filings; and future decisions by us. The Company has no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements at any time for any reason.